The Group sells products internationally and is exposed
to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency
transactions, primarily with respect to the USD. Foreign
exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions
and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in
a currency that is not the functional currency of the
relevant Group entity.

The Group also entered into foreign currency forwards
in relation to products sales for the next 12 months
that do not qualify as ‘highly probable’ forecast
transactions and hence do not satisfy the requirements
for hedge accounting (economic hedges). The foreign
currency forwards are subject to the same risk
management policies as all other derivative contracts.
However, they are accounted for as derivative financial
instruments with gains (losses) recognised in profit or
loss of the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the
Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign
exchange risk based on the assumption that USD had
strengthened/weakened by 10% against RMB with all
other variables held constant:

As at 31 December
於12月31日
2023 2022

2023年 2022年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

USD/RMB exchange rate
– increase 10%

美元兌人民幣匯率

－增長10% 17,227 10,271

USD/RMB exchange rate
– decrease 10%

美元兌人民幣匯率

－降低10% (17,227) (10,271)

4 財務風險管理（續）

4.1 財務風險因素（續）

4.1.3 外匯風險

本集團於全世界銷售產品且

面臨外幣交易產生之外匯風

險，主要為美元。外匯風險

源自未來商業交易及以非集

團相關實體之功能貨幣之貨

幣計值之已確認資產及負債。

本集團於未來12個月訂立有
關產品銷售之外幣遠期合約，

其不符合「較高可能性」之預

期交易，因此，不符合對冲

會計（經濟對冲）要求。外幣

遠期合約須受所有其他衍生

合約相同風險管理政策規限。

然而，彼等按綜合損益及其

他全面收益表之損益內已確

認之衍生金融工具收益（虧損）

入賬。

下表概述本集團金融資產及

金融負債對外匯風險的敏感

性，其假設是美元兌人民幣

升值╱貶值10%，而所有其
他變量保持不變：

KWUNG’S HOLDINGS LIMITED Annual Report 2023110

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

4.2 Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to